Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 Termination of Security Interest

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type	
Fleet Capital Corporation		104/29/2004	CORPORATION: RHODE ISLAND	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	United Natural Foods, Inc.		
Street Address:	260 Lake Road		
City:	Dayville		
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT		
Postal Code:	06240		
Entity Type:	INC. ASSOCIATION: CONNECTICUT		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2729163	BLOOMING PRAIRIE
Registration Number:	1731357	EXPRESSNACKS
Registration Number:	1587403	GUARDIAN
Registration Number:	2404901	NATURE'S BASIC THE COOPERATIVE CHOICE
Registration Number:	2425298	NORTHEAST COOPERATIVES FOOD LINK
Registration Number:	2264555	NORTHEAST COOPERATIVES
Registration Number:	2211644	ORGANIC BABY CERTIFIED ORGANIC BABY FOOD
Registration Number:	1477015	STOW MILLS
Registration Number:	2168956	V EVERYDAY VALUE
Registration Number:	1487657	WOODSTOCK
Registration Number:	1472520	WOODSTOCK FARMS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

900017303

Fax Number: (617)856-8201

TRADEMARK REEL: 002999 FRAME: 0193 91.6717

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. Phone: 617.856.8145 Email: ip@brownrudnick.com Correspondent Name: Mark S. Leonardo Address Line 1: One Financial Center Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02111 Address Line 4: NAME OF SUBMITTER: Mark S. Leonardo Signature: /s/Mark S. Leonardo/ Date: 12/29/2004 **Total Attachments: 3**

source=terminat#page1.tif source=terminat#page2.tif source=terminat#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 002999 FRAME: 0194

TERMINATION OF TRADEMARK AND SECURITY AGREEMENT OF FLEET CAPITAL CORPORATION

This is a Termination of Security Interest, dated as of April 20, 2004, executed by Fleet Capital Corporation, ("Secured Party") as Agent for certain Lenders under that certain Loan and Security Agreement dated August 31, 2001 (the "Original Loan Agreement") among United Natural Foods, Inc. and certain of its affiliates and subsidiaries (collectively, "Borrowers"), releasing all security interests of the Secured Party in the Trademark Collateral (defined below) owned by Borrowers.

<u>Recitals</u>

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Original Loan Agreement, Borrowers granted Secured Party, as Agent, a security interest in certain of their trademarks listed on Exhibit A hereto (the "Trademark Collateral"), as evidenced by various Trademark and Security Agreements, each dated as of August 31, 2001.

WHEREAS, Secured Party has agreed to amend and restate the Original Loan Agreement with the Amended and Restated Loan and Security Agreement dated as of the date hereof, under which Borrowers are not required to provide a security interest in the Trademark Collateral.

WHEREAS, Secured Party has agreed to the termination of Secured Party's security interest in the Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Secured Party hereby terminates all of the Secured Party's security interests in the Trademark Collateral.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Termination of Security Interest to be duly executed on the date first mentioned above.

TRADEMARK REEL: 002999 FRAME: 0195 FLEET CAPITAL CORPORATION, as Agent

By:

Name: Kim B. Bushey

Title: Senior Vice President

STATE OF Connecticut

) ss Glastonbury

COUNTY OF Hartford

On this 29th day of April, 2004 before me personally appeared Kim B. Bushey, to me personally known, who being by me duly sworn says that he is the Senior Vice President of Fleet Capital Corporation, duly authorized to execute this instrument for Fleet Capital Corporation and that said execution was the free act and deed of himself.

[Signature page to Trademark Release -UNF]

My commission expires March 31, 2008

EXHIBIT A TO TERMINATION OF TRADEMARK AND SECURITY AGREEMENT OF

FLEET CAPITAL CORPORATION April 30, 2004

Mark	Country	Registration	Registration	Security
<u></u>		No.	<u>Date</u>	Agmt. Date
BLOOMING PRAIRIE	United States	2729163	06/24/03	10/11/02
EXPRESSNACKS	United States	1731357	11/10/92	08/31/01
GUARDIAN	United States	1587403	03/20/90	08/31/01;
GUARDIAN		<u></u>		10/11/02
NATURE'S BASICS THE COOPERATIVE CHOICE and design *	United States	2404901	04/27/98	12/31/02
Nature's Basics THE COOPERATIVE CHOICE				10/01/02
NORTHEAST COOPERATIVE FOOD LINK and design *	United States	2425298	01/30/01	12/31/02
Food Link				
NORTHEAST COOPERATIVES and design *	United States	2264555	07/27/99	12/31/02
Northeast Cooperatives				
ORGANIC BABY CERTIFIED ORGANIC BABY FOOD and design	United States	2211644	12/15/98	08/31/01; 10/11/02
Organic Baby				
STOW MILLS	United States	1477015	02/16/88	08/31/01
V EVERYDAY VALUE VALUE VALUE	United States	2168956	06/30/98	08/31/01;
V EVERYDAY VALUE VALUE VALUE				10/11/02
THE OPERATORY	United States	1487657	05/10/88	08/31/01
WOODSTOCK	United States	1472520	01/12/88	08/31/01
WOODSTOCK FARMS	Office States	11,72020		

G:\dla\CORNU\Fleet Amend-2004\Trademark SI Termination-Exhibit.doc

RECORDED: 12/29/2004

TRADEMARK REEL: 002999 FRAME: 0197